
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Firth, Waudby, Simpson-Laing, Alexander and Taylor 
 

Date: Monday, 28 June 2010 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 25 June 2010. 
 

4. Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Revised Final 
Report  (Pages 5 - 108) 
 

This report presents the revised final report of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee regarding their review on 
Traffic Congestion in York.  Councillor Merrett, Chair of the 
Committee, will be in attendance to present the report. 



 
 

5. Annual Scrutiny Report 2009-10  (Pages 109 - 134) 
 

This report presents the annual scrutiny report from Scrutiny 
Services for the period May 2009 to May 2010. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by
[...]
1904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, R WATSON AND FIRTH 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR WAUDBY) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WAUDBY 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following personal non-prejudicial interests were declared in agenda 
item 4 (Minute 23 refers): 

• Councillor Healey – Governor of Rufforth Primary School 
• Councillor Simpson-Laing – Governor of Carr Infants School and 

mother of a child attending a school that had been part of traffic 
survey 

• Councillor Firth – Governor of Wigginton Primary School 
• Councillor Funnell – Governor of Burnholme Community College 

 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
Councillor Alexander outlined the background to his decision to submit a 
scrutiny topic registration form on the issue of school travel plans and safe 
routes to school.  He informed the committee that he had received a 
number of complaints from residents and parents regarding issues in 
respect of irresponsible parking and vehicle speeds in the vicinity of 
schools.  School travel plans could assist schools in addressing some of 
these issues but there were resource implications in terms of reviewing the 
effectiveness of the plans.  Government funding was due to come to an 
end and it was unclear what would happen when the funding ceased.  
Councillor Alexander stated that he believed that the concerns that he had 
raised were widespread and hence he had submitted the topic registration 
form. 
 
The Chair, referring to the fact that safe routes to school generally had 
implications for capital funding whereas school travel plans were more 
focussed on encouraging behavioural change, asked Councillor Alexander 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



if it was his view that the two issues should be looked at together.  
Councillor Alexander confirmed this to be the case. 
 
 

23. REFERRAL FROM ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS AND SAFE 
ROUTES TO SCHOOL  
 
Members received a report that asked them to consider a referral from the 
Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requesting that a crosscutting Joint Scrutiny Task Group be established to 
look at issues in respect of school travel plans and safe routes to school.  
 
Officers gave details of the work that was currently taking place with 
schools to seek to address some of the ongoing issues and the current 
uncertainty regarding future funding.  They explained that they would be 
looking at the school census information that had recently been received in 
order to ascertain the impact of the school travel plans that were in place. 
 
Members agreed that the issues that had been raised in respect of parking 
and vehicle speeds were common to many schools.  The key issue 
continued to be the reluctance by some parents to make arrangements for 
their child to travel to school other than by car.   
 
Officers drew attention to the proposed composition of a crosscutting Joint 
Scrutiny Task Group, as detailed in paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report.  It 
was noted that if the committee agreed that a Task Group should be 
established it would be for the task group to prepare a remit and scope for 
the review. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That a crosscutting Joint Scrutiny Task Group be 

established to look at issues in respect of school travel 
plans and safe routes to school. 

 
(ii) That the composition of the Task Group be in 

accordance with paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report. 
 
REASON: In order to address the concerns raised in the Topic 

Registration Form at Annex A to the report and the 
discussions of the Economic and City Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 22 February 
2010.  

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Scrutiny Management Committee 28 June 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee – Revised Final 
Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents the revised final report of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee regarding their review on Traffic Congestion in York. 
Councillor Merrett, Chair of the Committee, will be attendance to present the 
report. 

 Background 

2. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain 
key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Aim 

3. To identify ways including Local Transport Plans 1 & 2  (LTP1 & LTP2) and 
other evidence, of reducing present levels of traffic congestion in York, and 
ways of minimising the impact of the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 

Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence 
and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), 
recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
i. Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
ii. Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in the LTP2 
iii. CO² Emissions 
iv. Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 

transport 
v. Journey times and reliability of public transport 
vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii Road Safety 

Consultation  

4. As part of the review the following organisations and individuals were consulted: 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

• Assistant Director of City Development & Transport 
• Environmental Protection Manager 
• Principal Transport Planner 
• Representatives from the local bus service providers 
• Chair of the Quality Bus Partnership 

 
5. In addition, reference was made to national Government policy documents and 

the Council’s mid-term reports on LTP2, and a number of consultation events 
were also held:  
 
• ‘Road User Charging’ (presented by Capita Symonds)  
• ‘Broad Strategic Options Available to York’ Report (presented by the   

Assistant  Director of City Development & Transport)  
• ‘Quality of Life’ (presented by Professor John Whitelegg)  
 

6. Finally, a city wide consultation survey was undertaken to gather residents 
views on the possible options available to the city for tackling congestion. 

 
7. The Committee agreed a number of recommendations as result of their 

investigative work on the objectives of this review, which were presented to this 
Committee in February 2010 and to the Executive in April 2010.  However, they 
did not include any recommendation around the testing of the scenarios 
identified from the city-wide consultation, as the results of the survey were still 
unknown at that time.   

 
8. Since then, the Traffic Congestion Scrutiny Committee have met again to 

consider the survey findings (shown at Annex E to the final report), and as a 
result have agreed an additional recommendation, shown below in paragraph 
11.  The revised final report is scheduled to be presented to the Executive on 6 
July 2010. 

 
Options  

9. Having considered the findings contained within the revised final report and its 
annexes attached, Members may chose to comment on the findings from the 
survey (shown in Annex E) and the additional recommendation shown in 
paragraph 12 below. 

Analysis 
 

10. An analysis of all of the information gathered, is shown at Annex C to the final 
report.  This now includes information relating to the committee’s analysis of the 
findings arising from the residents survey at paragraphs 24-27. 

11. The findings from the city-wide residents survey showed that in terms of a long 
term strategy, Option C (as detailed in Annex D of the final report), was the 
most favoured. However, the committee noted that the options with varying 
elements of charging (options A, B & D) received more support between them.  

 

Page 6



 

Additional Recommendation Arising from the Review     
 
12. The Committee agreed the following additional recommendation which relates 

specifically to the testing of the scenario preferred by a majority of residents, as 
identified by the results of the residents survey: 

   
xxvi In regard to the broader strategic options available to the city, and as a 

result of residents’ views arising from the citywide survey, the Executive to: 
 

• Instruct officers to work up a strategic transport package based on 
Option C, including undertaking further engagement and consultation 
with York residents and businesses, and submit an application for 
government funding for this package of measures; 

• give highest priority to improving bus services within the city, and 
lowest priority to the relative expensive and lower benefit rail solutions 
should the application for funding only be partially successful; 

• examine other innovative and creative ways in which to deliver Option 
C should an application for the required funding fall short or fail. 

 
Corporate Strategy  

13. This review related to a number of the corporate priorities contained within the 
Council Corporate Strategy i.e. the recommendations if approved, will support 
the council’s aim of making the city a healthier, more sustainable and thriving 
city, where residents have improved access to education, employment and 
health services. 

 Implications Associated with Final Report 

14. Financial – The financial implications associated with implementing the 
suggested long term transport strategy are outlined in paragraph 55 of the final 
report.  However in order to pursue these funding streams the scenarios will 
need to be tested rigorously to confirm the validity of the suggested strategy, 
which would require Council funding. At this stage it is unclear exactly how 
much funding would be required and these financial implications would need to 
be addressed in more detail in future reports to Members should the Executive 
approve the recommendations arising from this scrutiny review.  There will also 
be costs associated with working up the strategic transport package detailed in 
paragraph 12 above. 

15. Legal – As Local Highway Authority, Local Planning Authority, Local 
Environmental Health Authority and Road Traffic Authority, the Council has a 
wide range of functions it is able to discharge and powers it can exercise in 
dealing with congestion. In so acting it must adhere both to its own necessary 
authorisation procedures and all formal statutory requirements. 

 
16. There are no known HR, Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder, or other 

implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

 

Page 7



 

Risk Management 
 

17. There is no risk associated with the recommendation in this cover report.  
However, there are risks to the Council with not adhering to all the legislation 
associated with the statutory functions listed within the legal implications 
paragraph above.  There is also a potential risk to the Council’s reputation if it 
fails to implement the necessary measures to address the expected increase in 
congestion levels. 

 Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to note the contents of the revised final report attached and 
its annexes, and provide comments on the additional recommendation arising 
from the review,  so that these can be taken into account when the Executive 
considers the revised final report.  

Reason: To fully inform the Executive of the outcome of the Traffic Congestion 
Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Report Approved ü Date 8 June 2010 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal – Martin Blythe 
Assistant Senior Solicitor 
Tel No.01904 551044 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
1 –  Road User Charging Presentation by Capita Symonds  
2 –  Broad Strategic Options Report 
3 –  Quality of Life Presentation by Professor J Whitelegg 
4 –  LTP2 Strategy for 2006-11 
5 –  Summary of Regional and Local Transport Policy 
      
Hard copies of these background papers can be obtained by contacting the report 
author.  Alternatively, they can be
[...]
ing and 
reducing congestion delays. 

 
22. There is also a need to persuade individuals to make socially informed choices too, 

with the ‘Smart Choices’ approach being key, which have proven effective 
elsewhere and high in value for money terms.  This will need a very specific on-
going public engagement and promotional strategy around ‘Smart Choices’, 
including reinvigorating the Green Travel Plan approach with York employers and 
institutions. 
 
Implications 

 
23. Financial – most of the short term recommendations can be implemented 

administratively and through the third Local Transport Plan.  Some, such as Smart 
Choices and revised Travel Plans, will require additional revenue funding 
commitments.  There are financial implications associated with implementing the 
suggested long term transport strategy, as outlined in paragraph 10 of Annex C.  
However in order to pursue these funding streams the preferred scenarios identified 
as a result of the city-wide residents survey, will need to be tested rigorously to 
confirm the validity of their strategy.  This would require Council funding but at this 
stage exactly how much is unclear.  This would need to be considered before a 
decision was taken on how to proceed. 

 
24. Legal – As Local Highway Authority, Local Planning Authority, Local Environmental 

Health Authority and Road Traffic Authority, the Council has a wide range of 
functions it is able to discharge and powers it can exercise in dealing with 
congestion. In so acting it must adhere both to its own necessary authorisation 
procedures and all formal statutory requirements. 

 
25. There are no known HR, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, Property or Other 

implications arising from the recommendations agreed to date.  However, there are 
likely to be some HR implications associated with any additional recommendations 
around the testing of the preferred scenarios, which will be made once the survey 
results have been analysed. 

 
Risk Managem
[...]
of the findings from the city-wide consultation survey carried out as 

part of this review is shown at Annex E.  The Committee’s analysis of these 
findings are shown at paragraphs 24-27 of Annex C. 

Page 40



 
 
 

Annex C 
 

 
Analysis of Information Gathered 

 
1. As a result of all of the information gathered during this review, the Committee 

have recognised the following: 
 
2. Expected Increase in Traffic in York  

Over the period of the City’s first Local Transport Plan (2001-2006) peak-hour 
traffic flows remained very close to 1999 flows which played a part in the 
council's Network Management Service achieving an 'excellent' grading from the 
Department for Transport (DfT), for securing the expeditious movement of traffic 
on its road network.  Although the indicator for peak hour traffic showed traffic 
levels being fairly constant between 1999 and 2006, the indicator hides the 
growth in traffic levels either side of the peak hour resulting from people 
commuting either earlier or later to avoid roads running at full (or over) capacity 
in the peak hour (see figures and graphs in paragraph 7 of final report). 
 

3. Nationally, traffic growth between 1996 and 2025 could be in the range 52-82%1 
although recent actual levels show traffic growth at the lower rate.  Officers 
estimate that York could face a 27% rise in traffic from the 2003-4 position to 
2020-21.  Due to the geographical and physical constraints within the 
Authority’s area and the city’s historic character, it is not possible to provide 
additional highway capacity at anything like the rate at which demand is 
increasing, and this has necessitated York’s integrated approach to the 
provision of transport infrastructure since the 1987/88 MVA study, through to 
LTP1 and LTP2. 

 
4. The property price boom over the past decade, the recent low levels of family 

housing construction in York, and the dispersion of businesses to the outskirts 
of the city, have made it increasingly di
[...]
wever, determine how many respondents referred to this section of the survey booklet before 
answering Q7 and charging is one option within A and B (as opposed to the definitive charging 
element of Option D) these results must be treated with caution.  

 

P
age 98



AppendicesAppendices  P
age 99



Appendix 1: Appendix 1:   

Q7 ranking options Q7 ranking options ––  subsub--postal area figurespostal area figures  

P
age 100



Q7 Ranking options Q7 Ranking options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

The tables below show a further breakdown of responses by area (these are split across three 
slides). The percentages shown are based out of the ten York city area postcodes, so excluding all 
out of York city and blank postcode responses. Please note that some areas, although highlighted in 
the top 5, have a small base size. 

P
age 101



Q7 Ranking options Q7 Ranking options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 102



Q7 Ranking options Q7 Ranking options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 103



Appendix 2: Appendix 2:   

Q8 alternative options Q8 alternative options ––  subsub--postal area figurespostal area figures  

P
age 104



Q8 Alternative options Q8 Alternative options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 105



Q8 Alternative options Q8 Alternative options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 106



Q8 Alternative options Q8 Alternative options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 107



Q8 Alternative options Q8 Alternative options ––  further area analysisfurther area analysis  

P
age 108



 

 

  
 

   
 
 Scrutiny Management Committee 28 June 2010 

 Audit & Governance Committee 29 June 2010 
 Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 
Annual Scrutiny Report 2009-10 

Summary 

1. This report presents the annual scrutiny report from Scrutiny Services for the 
period May 2009 – May 2010.  

 Background 

2. This committee is charged with monitoring overall performance in relation to 
scrutiny review work and providing an annual report to Full Council.  The last 
annual report was produced in early 2009, and was followed by a number of 
significant changes to the scrutiny function in York.  The most significant change 
being the formation of a number of cross-cutting overview and scrutiny committees 
based on the themes of the council’s corporate strategy. 

3. This annual report is the first to provide public information on the work of these 
new committees.  

Consultation  

4. The Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee from the last municipal year has 
been asked to provide an introduction to the annual report and the Chairs of the 
new committees have been asked to contribute to the individual committees pages 
within the report – shown at Annex A.   

5. At its meeting on 29 June 2010, the Audit & Governance Committee is being 
invited to consider this Annual Scrutiny Report to comment on the overall 
effectiveness of our overview & scrutiny programme. 

  
Options  

6. Having considered the Annual Report, Members may choose to:  
 

• approve the report for presentation to the meeting of Full Council in July 2010 
• agree any amendments required to the report prior to its presentation to Full 

Council 
 
Analysis 
 

7. The report provides readers with an understanding of the revised overview and 
scrutiny function in York, how to get involved in the scrutiny process and what to 

Agenda Item 5Page 109



 

expect from overview & scrutiny in the next twelve months.  It also explains how 
each of the scrutiny reviews completed during the last municipal year, supported 
the council’s Corporate Strategy. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

8. The production of an annual Scrutiny Report supports the following direction 
statement of the Council -  ‘We will promote cohesive and inclusive 
communities’.  Within the report, there is information on how each of the 
completed reviews supported the council’s improvement priorities and direction 
statements. 

 Implications 

9. The are no known Legal, HR and financial implication associated with the 
recommendation within this report, other than the costs of producing and 
publishing the Annual Scrutiny Report, which will be met from within the existing 
scrutiny budget. 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

11. Having considered the information within this covering report and Annex A, 
Members are asked to approve the Annual Scrutiny Report which covers the 
period between May 2009 and May 2010 

Reason: To enable its presentation to Full Council, in line with Constitutional 
requirements 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

Report Approved üüüü Date 16 June 2010 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:   All üüüü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Annual Scrutiny Report 2009 –10 

Page 110



Scrutiny Annual Report 
2009-10

City of York 
Council

Overview & 
Scrutiny

Committees

York  
Economic
Partnership

NHS North
Yorkshire & 

York

North
Yorks Fire 
& Rescue

York
Environment
Partnership

North
Yorkshire

Police

Lifelong
Learning

Partnership

Jobcentre
Plus 

York & North 
Yorks Chamber 
of Commerce

York @ 
Large

Inclusive
York

Forum

Safer York 
Partnership

City Of York 

Council Services 

City of York  
Council

Overview
&

Scrutiny
Committees

Healthy City 
Board 

Higher
York  

Partnership

York Racial 
Equality
Network 

Jobcentre
Plus

Scrutinising the work of the Council & its Partners 

Page 111



Overview & Scrutiny
Annual Report 2009-10 

            Contents 

Introduction                                    
[...]
 out a city-wide consultation to gather residents views. 

Cllr Merrett, Chair 

Aim of Review 
To identify  ways of reducing present levels of 
traffic congestion in York, and ways of minimising 
the impact of the forecast traffic increase. 

Remit

Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion, 
the Committee were charged with recommending 
and prioritising specific 
improvements to:

• Economic
Performance

• Quality of Life 
• Road Safety
• CO² Emissions
• Air Quality, in particular looking at the five 

hotspots identified in the LTP2 
• Journey times & reliability of public transport 
• Accessibility to services, employment, 

education and health
• Alternative environmentally viable and 

financially practical methods of transport

The Committee carried out a comprehensive 
review of the Council’s current transport policies, 
as expressed through the authority’s 2nd Local 
Transport Plan and the ‘Access York’ initiative.

They also looked at their impact on meeting the 
anticipated traffic growth 
from the city’s continued 
economic success and 
housing expansion in York, 
against the objectives of the 
review and the views of York 

residents.
The Committee found that 56% of York’s 
commuting journeys were less than 3 miles, and 
therefore there was lots of room for improvements, 
in terms of undertaking more journeys by green 
and environmentally less damaging modes, car 
sharing and reducing congestion. 

Notwithstanding the many positive initiatives and 
measures being undertaken by the Council, the 
Committee recognised they would be insufficient to 
avoid significantly worsening traffic and congestion 
problems over the next decade or so, even with the 
short term effects of the current recession, which 
could both 
adversely affect 
quality of life in 
York and 
undermine the 
City’s future 
economic
success and well-
being.

Also, the anticipated growth in motorised traffic and 
congestion, despite vehicle efficiency 
improvements and modal shift,
[...]
it established to look at 
'Safe Access & Travel to School'.  

From July 2010, all Committees will be setting their work programmes for the year 
ahead, identifying key areas they would like to look at in more detail.  Following on 
from that, they will meet with Executive Members and partners to learn about their 
plans.  Those discussions will shape further the direction of scrutiny over the year 
ahead.

As in 2009/10, the Scrutiny Committees will continue to build in capacity to deal with 
matters 'called in' by other Members for their consideration or referred to them by 
Ward Councillors under the, still relatively new, 'Councillor Call for Action  
requirements'. 

For the first time, scrutiny will be inviting local residents to suggest areas they think 
warrant the attention of scrutiny.  Also, a new corporate petitions scheme will be
introduced which may well result in some petitions being referred for further  
investigation to scrutiny.  

Finally, but by no means least, scrutiny will be reviewing its own processes to make 
sure it responds flexibly to local needs and priorities. 

Overview and Scrutiny
 - the next twelve months…...

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Revised Final Report
	Annex 1
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C Final
	Annex C Matrix
	Annex D
	Annex E

	5 Annual Scrutiny Report 2009-10
	revised Annex A Annual Scrutiny Report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), MERRETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, WAUDBY, SIMPSON-
LAING, ALEXANDER AND TAYLOR 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FIRTH 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
Councillor Merrett and Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 4 as members of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2010 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - REVISED 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Members received a report presenting the revised final report of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee regarding their review on Traffic 
Congestion in York.   
 
In February 2010, SMC had considered the recommendations from the Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee, which had resulted from their investigative work 
on the objectives of the review.  However, they did not include any 
recommendation around the testing of the scenarios identified from the 
city-wide consultation, as the results of the survey were still unknown at 
that time.  Since then, the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
had met again to consider the survey findings (Annex E to the final report), 
and had agreed an additional recommendation, detailed in paragraph 11 of 
the report.  Councillor Merrett, Chair of the Committee, went through the 
key issues.   
 



Having considered the findings contained within the revised final report 
and its annexes, Members were invited to comment on the findings from 
the survey (Annex E of the report) and the additional recommendation 
shown in paragraph 12 of the report. 
 
Members made the following points in respect of the final report: 
 

• It was recognised that the current funding situation was likely to 
impact on the implementation of the recommended short term 
recommendations and the suggested long term transport strategy.  

• It was recommended that an additional bullet point be included in 
paragraph 18 to include “To seek to reduce levels of traffic in the 
city”. 

• The “Smart Choices” approach (paragraph 22) was relatively low 
cost and could have a significant impact. 

• The Executive was requested to give due consideration to the 
recommendations in respect of public transport, particularly buses. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the revised final report and its 

   annexes be noted. 
 

(ii) That the additional recommendation relating 
specifically to the testing of the scenario preferred by a 
majority of residents, as identified by the results of the 
residents’ survey, be endorsed. 

 
(ii) That the members of the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc 

Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny officer and the other 
officers involved, be thanked for the work that they had 
carried out and commended on the excellent review. 

 
REASON: To fully inform the Executive of the outcome of the Traffic 

Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review. 
 
 

5. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2009-10  
 
Members considered the Annual Scrutiny Report from Scrutiny Services 
for the period May 2009 to May 2010.   
 
Members expressed their thanks to those involved in preparing the draft 
report. 
 
Concerns were expressed that the work of scrutiny continued to be under 
resourced.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Scrutiny Report for the period May 2009 to 

May 2010 be approved. 
 
REASON: To enable its presentation to Full Council, in line with 

Constitutional requirements. 
 



 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


